

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Docket No. 2023-0097

Daniel Richard

v.

Governor Christopher Sununu, et al.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNOR, SECRETARY
OF STATE, AND THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

THE NEW HAMPSHIRE GOVERNOR, SECRETARY OF
STATE AND
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By their Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Matthew G. Conley, Bar No. 268032
Assistant Attorney General
Brendan A. O'Donnell, Bar No. 268037
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Civil Bureau, Election Law Unit
1 Granite Place South, Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Plaintiff has failed to allege a concrete, personal injury capable of judicial redress and thus lacks standing to maintain all of his claims	6
A. The Plaintiff was not disenfranchised and his vote was not diluted	6
1. The Plaintiff’s vote was not diluted.....	7
2. The Plaintiff was not disenfranchised	11
B. The Plaintiff has failed to allege a concrete, personal injury capable of judicial redress as to Count I.....	12
C. The Plaintiff asserted no injury related to Count III.....	14
D. The Plaintiff has not alleged a personal, concrete injury as to any of his remaining claims.....	15
1. Count II – The Plaintiff did not demonstrate any injury related to the constitutionality of ballot counting devices.....	15
2. Count IV – The Plaintiff did not demonstrate any injury related to New Hampshire voter qualifications	16
3. Count V – The Plaintiff did not demonstrate any injury related to absentee ballot access	17
4. Count VI – The Plaintiff did not demonstrate any injury as to the 1976 amendments to the State Constitution	18
II. The Plaintiff lacks standing under Part I, Article 8 and RSA 491:22 as to all counts he raises	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 148 N.H. 1 (2002).....	7
<i>Birch Broad v. Capital Broad Corp.</i> , 161 N.H. 192 (2010).....	6
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2023)	10
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections 2023 U.S. Dist. Lexis 129509</i> (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	10
<i>Boywer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F.Supp. 3d 699, 711-12 (D. Ariz. 2020)	17
<i>Brown v. Secretary of State</i> , 2023 N.H. LEXIS 220 (2023)	8
<i>Burling v. Chandler</i> , 148 N.H. 143 (2002)	8
<i>Carrigan v. N.H. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 174 N.H. 362 (2021)	19-20
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 589 (D. Minn. 2020).....	10
<i>City of Manchester v. Secretary of State</i> , 163 N.H. 689 (2012).....	8
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 166 N.H. 630 (2014)	6
<i>Eby v. State</i> , 166 N.H. 321 (2014).....	6
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E. D. Wis. 2020)	10
<i>Fischer v. Governor</i> , 145 N.H. 28 (2000).....	7, 11
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	10
<i>Hall v. D.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48966 (D.D.C. 2024)	10
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 441 Pa. 150 (1970)	9, 18
<i>In re Jesse F.</i> 143 N.H. 192 (1998).....	16
<i>Kibbe v. Town of Milton</i> , 142 N.H. 288 (1997).....	12-13
<i>Levitt v. Maynard</i> , 105 N.H. 447 (1964)	8
<i>O’Brien v. NH Democratic Party</i> , 166 N.H. 138 (2014)	6

<i>O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys.</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 14625 (10th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	10
<i>Schroeder v. United States</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160452 (E. D. Wash. 2023).....	10
<i>State v. Actavis Pharma, Inc.</i> , 170 N.H. 211 (2017).....	6
<i>State v. Litvin</i> , 147 N.H. 606 (2002)	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	7
<i>Viera v. Hudman</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 681 (5th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 2021 U.S. LEXIS 798 (2021)	10
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	8-9, 17-18

Statutes

RSA 21:6	6
RSA 21:6-a	6
RSA 491:22	10, 21
RSA 607-A:2	12
RSA 654:1	6
RSA 654:5	12
RSA 656:40	6, 14
RSA chapter 657.....	6
